Legislative Education Oversight Committee, the Fiscal Research Division, and the Office of 10 

State Budget and Management by March 15, 2026. 11 

SECTION 1.3.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 12 

of Public Instruction the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in nonrecurring funds for 13 

the 2025-2026 fiscal year to conduct the study required by subsection (a) of this section. 14 

15 

ALTERNATIVE PATHWAYS TEACHER RECRUITMENT MODELS 16 
SECTION 1.4.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 17 

of Public Instruction the sum of four million three hundred thousand dollars ($4,300,000) in 18 

recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to support research-based Grow-Your-Own and 19 

2+2 teacher recruitment education programs in all regions of the State, including high 20 

school-based career academy programs, the North Carolina Teacher Cadet Program, the 21

[...]

implement the plan to the Joint Legislative Education Oversight Committee, the Fiscal Research 36 

Division, and the Office of State Budget and Management by March 15, 2026. 37 

SECTION 1.5.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 38 

of Public Instruction the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in nonrecurring funds for 39 

the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used to support the development of the plan required by this 40 

section. 41 

42 

EXPAND NC TEACHING FELLOWS PROGRAM 43 
SECTION 1.6.(a)  Part 3 of Article 23 of Chapter 116 of the General Statutes reads 44

[...]

taught by graduates who have fulfilled service requirements through 43 

employment in a qualifying licensure area.employment. 44 

…." 45 

SECTION 1.6.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 46 

Teaching Fellows Program Trust Fund the sum of twenty-nine million nine hundred thousand 47 

dollars ($29,900,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum of thirty-seven 48 

million dollars ($37,000,000) in recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to revise and 49 

expand the NC Teaching Fellows Program in accordance with subsection (a) of this section.

[...]

The Department of Public Instruction 37 

shall report annually on the implementation of this grant program beginning March 15, 2026. 38 

SECTION 1.7.(e)  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the General Fund to 39 

the Department of Public Instruction the sum of twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) in recurring 40 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to implement the grant program in accordance with this 41 

section. 42 

SECTION 1.7.(f)  Carryforward. – Any unexpended funds appropriated under this 43 

section at the end of the 2025-2026 fiscal year shall not revert to the General Fund but shall 44

[...]

shall report annually on the implementation of this grant program beginning March 15, 2026. 33 

SECTION 1.8.(e)  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the General Fund to 34 

the Department of Public Instruction the sum of twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) in recurring 35 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in 36 

recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to implement the grant program in accordance with 37 

this section. 38 

SECTION 1.8.(f)  Carryforward. – Any unexpended funds appropriated under this 39 

section at the end of each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium shall not revert to the General 40

[...]

Social and emotional learning. 34 

d. Family engagement. 35 

(2) Implementation of literacy training. 36 

(3) Mentoring programs for beginning educators. 37 

SECTION 1.15.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 38 

of Public Instruction the sum of one hundred one million one hundred fifty thousand dollars 39 

($101,150,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and one hundred twenty-eight 40 

million four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($128,450,000) in recurring funds for the 2026-2027 41 

fiscal year to be used to fund the Educator Professional Development Allotment.

[...]

WELL-PREPARED, HIGH-QUALITY, AND SUPPORTED PRINCIPAL IN 1 

EVERY SCHOOL 2 
 3 

EXPANSION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA PRINCIPAL FELLOWS PROGRAM 4 
SECTION 2.1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 5 

Principal Fellows Trust Fund the sum of thirteen million two hundred thousand dollars 6 

($13,200,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used to provide forgivable 7 

loans to an additional 189 new principal candidates each year through principal preparation 8 

programs provided grants under the North Carolina Principal Fellows Program (Program) 9